Replaced by dad # 665

ORDINANCE NO. 582

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 4, PARAGRAPH 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 407 BEING AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE WATER DEPARTMENT PROVIDING FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF WATER METERS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

SECTION I

That part of Section 4, Paragraph 1 of Ordinance No. 407, being an Ordinance relating to the water department providing for the installation and maintenance of water meters in the City of Nokomis, passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, on the 7th day of October, A.D. 1946, is hereby amended as follows:

All water meters installed in the City of Nokomis, Illinois, shall be in meter boxes placed within one foot of the outer edge of the sidewalk or on the premises of the water users in said City of Nokomis, provided said meter shall be installed in such a manner that it can be read at all times.

SECTION 11

All of the other provisions of Ordinance No. 407 shall remain in full force and effect.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on the 7th day of October, A.D. 1968.

APPROVED: Applicat F. Helch:

ATTEST:

Millicent Morgan (SEAL)